State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

21-03206 27-CR-21-6710

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,

Order of Detention

VS.

TEMEKA MICHELLE NICHOLS DOB: 03/25/1991

3116 OLIVER AVE N MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55411

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: ASSAULT-4TH DEG-PEACE OFFICER-PHYSICALLY ASSAULTS-G

Minnesota Statute: 609.2231.1(b)

Maximum Sentence: 0-1 year and/or \$0-\$3,000

Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 04/02/2021

Control #(ICR#): 21068145

Charge Description: ... did physically assault a peace officer licensed under section 626.845 Subd. 1, when said officer was effecting a lawful arrest or executing any other duty imposed by law:

COUNT II

Charge: DISORDERLY CONDUCT-BRAWLING OR FIGHTING

Minnesota Statute: 609.72.1(1)

Maximum Sentence: 0-90 days and/or \$0-\$1,000

Offense Level: Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 04/02/2021

Control #(ICR#): 21068145

Charge Description: ... engage in any of the following conduct in a public or private place, including on a school bus, knowing, or having reasonable grounds to know, that it would, or would tend to, alarm, anger or disturb others, or provoke an assault or breach of the peace: brawling or fighting:

COUNT III

Charge: POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA IN A PUBLIC PLACE PROHIBITED

Local Code: 223.235

Maximum Sentence: 0-90 days and/or \$0-\$1,000

Offense Level: Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 04/02/2021

Control #(ICR#): 21068145

Charge Description: ... knowingly or intentionally use or possess drug paraphernalia in a public place, including streets, alleys and sidewalks dedicated to public use, parts of buildings and other premises whether publicly or privately owned and which are used by the general public or to which the general public is invited commercially, for a fee, or otherwise, or in or on which the general public is permitted without specific invitation;



MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

That on April 2, 2021, at approximately 7:27 p.m., Minneapolis Police Department Officers Erickson and Badowich responded to a report of a fight at 3116 Oliver Avenue North, in the City of Minneapolis, County of Hennepin, State of Minnesota. Remarks in the call were that a female, later identified by MN ID as TEMEKA MICHELLE NICHOLS, had been locked out of the building by other residents. When officers arrived, they spoke to Defendant from their squad car. Officer Erickson was in the passenger seat and Officer Badowich was in the driver's seat with the window down. Defendant approached the driver's side of the squad and told officers she had a warrant for her arrest and needed to call her probation officer. Defendant asked officers to call her probation officer and take her to a different location. Officers denied her request. Defendant responded "Fuck y'all," then reached through the open window and slapped Officer Badowich on the back of the head. Officer Badowich was not injured. During a search incident to arrest, jail staff found a clear glass pipe, commonly used to smoke narcotics, in Defendant's possession.

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant

Mohamed Abdullahi

SERGEANT

350 S 5th St

Minneapolis, MN 55415-1389

Badge: 0028

Electronically Signed: 04/05/2021 11:43 AM

Hennepin County, abdulma0

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Rebekah Murphy

Assistant Citty Attorney 350 S 5th St Room 210 Minneapolis, MN 55415

(612) 673-2010

Electronically Signed: 04/05/2021 11:35 AM



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged wi	ith the above-stated offense(s).			
SUMI	MONS			
THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMONED above-named court to answer this complaint.	to appear as directed in the Notice of Hearing before the			
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a W	ARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.			
☐ WAR	RANT			
of Minnesota, that the Defendant be apprehended and arres	horized to execute this warrant: I order, in the name of the State sted without delay and brought promptly before the court (if in court without unnecessary delay, and in any event not later than Officer is available to be dealt with according to law.			
Execute in MN Only	lationwide			
X ORDER OF	DETENTION			
Since the Defendant is already in custody, I order, subject to detained pending further proceedings.	bail or conditions of release, that the Defendant continue to be			
Bail: \$3,000.00 Conditions of Release:				
This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed under p as of the following date: April 5, 2021.	penalty of perjury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer			
Judicial Officer Luis Bartolomei District Court Judge	Electronically Signed: 04/05/2021 11:46 AM			
Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by t	the following witnesses:			
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN STATE OF MINNESOTA				
State of Minnesota				
Plaintiff vs.	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of Detention upon the Defendant herein named. Signature of Authorized Service Agent:			
TEMEKA MICHELLE NICHOLS				

Defendant

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name: TEMEKA MICHELLE NICHOLS

DOB: 03/25/1991

Address: 3116 OLIVER AVE N

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55411

Alias Names/DOB:

SID: MN13G16572

Height:

Weight:
Eye Color:
Hair Color:
Gender:

Race:

Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: Yes

Driver's License #: P686168061020 (MN)

SILS Person ID #: 836714 SILS Tracking No. 3221604

Alcohol Concentration:

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	4/2/2021	609.2231.1(b) Assault - 4th Degree - Peace Officer - Physically Assaults	Gross Misdemeanor	AA357		MN0271100	21068145
2	Charge	4/2/2021	609.72.1(1) Disorderly Conduct - Brawling or Fighting	Misdemeanor			MN0271100	21068145
3	Local Ord.	4/2/2021	223.235 Possession of drug paraphernalia in a	Misdemeanor				

public place.

